
2022-2023 Georgian Court University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 16, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 12-16   Conf: 8-9   Home: 4-8   Away: 7-8   Neutral: 1-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Waters, Jamaal 27-27 833 30.9 178-342 .520 10-33 .303 70-107 .654 90 156 246 9.1 84 5 33 84 26 37 436 16.1
11 Wright, Jr., Clint 28-28 881 31.5 149-348 .428 76-185 .411 59-65 .908 23 63 86 3.1 49 0 33 42 4 16 433 15.5
02 Edmonds, Cameron 28-5 577 20.6 70-197 .355 41-125 .328 58-73 .795 10 74 84 3.0 58 1 30 42 7 18 239 8.5
03 Jackson, Jelani 28-5 573 20.5 73-191 .382 27-83 .325 59-79 .747 8 46 54 1.9 83 3 31 33 1 28 232 8.3
12 Soranno, Justin 11-2 143 13.0 29-55 .527 2-8 .250 11-21 .524 13 14 27 2.5 17 0 2 10 5 1 71 6.5
05 Williams, Shane 28-25 701 25.0 64-170 .376 29-97 .299 6-14 .429 26 104 130 4.6 42 1 39 27 14 13 163 5.8
20 Bates, Jalen 28-14 571 20.4 48-119 .403 11-26 .423 46-69 .667 36 81 117 4.2 75 2 102 61 4 52 153 5.5
23 Jackson, Hassan 27-5 381 14.1 44-102 .431 7-23 .304 26-38 .684 16 39 55 2.0 27 0 18 21 2 12 121 4.5
00 Beard, Titus 18-14 433 24.1 24-69 .348 6-29 .207 18-22 .818 5 35 40 2.2 34 1 41 36 3 8 72 4.0

10
Armstrong-Thomas,
Christian 25-15 404 16.2 15-48 .313 0-0 .000 13-32 .406 34 33 67 2.7 55 1 17 29 6 13 43 1.7

30 Tummings Jr., Andrew 15-0 45 3.0 6-14 .429 1-4 .250 0-1 .000 5 1 6 0.4 5 0 3 3 1 2 13 0.9
15 VonFricke, Andreas 15-0 83 5.5 4-11 .364 1-3 .333 3-4 .750 4 7 11 0.7 12 1 3 7 4 2 12 0.8
Total 28 5625 200.9 704-1666 .423 211-616 .343 369-525 .703 330 699 1029 36.8 541 15 352 416 77 202 1988 71.00
Opponents 5624 200.9 743-1708 .435 214-678 .316 396-565 .701 350 709 1059 37.8 467 4 399 376 117 202 2096 74.86

Team Statistics GC OPP
SCORING 1988 2096
    Points Per Game 71.0 74.9
    Scoring Margin -3.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 704-1666 743-1708
    Field Goal Pct .423 .435
3 POINT FG-ATT 211-616 214-678
    3PT FG Pct .343 .316
    3PT Made Per Game 7.5 7.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 369-525 396-565
    FT Pct .703 .701
    FT Made Per Game 13.2 14.1
REBOUNDS 1029 1059
    Rebounds Per Game 36.8 37.8
    Rebounds Margin -1.0 –
ASSISTS 352 399
    Assists Per Game 12.6 14.3
TURNOVERS 416 376
    Turnovers Per Game 14.9 13.4
    Turnovers Margin -1.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.1
STEALS 202 202
    Steals Per Game 7.2 7.2
BLOCKS 77 117
    Blocks Per Game 2.8 4.2
ATTENDANCE 1,939 2,883
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-162 15-192
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Georgian Court 936 1050 2 1988
Opponents 1030 1062 4 2096

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/11/22 at Daemen L 60-65 0
11/12/22 vs Roberts Wesleyan W 85-81 0
11/16/22 at Saint Rose L 80-87 167
11/19/22 at Kutztown W 76-70 252
11/28/22 at West Chester L 59-86 511

* 11/30/22 HOLY FAMILY W 61-58 168
* 12/06/22 at Goldey-Beacom W 70-62 225

12/09/22 EAST STROUDSBURG L 86-108 210
12/10/22 at Delaware St. W 75-69 526
12/17/22 STATEN ISLAND W 66-62 78

* 12/29/22 JEFFERSON W 75-65 133
* 12/31/22 POST L 59-83 134

01/04/23 NEW HAVEN L 60-69 95
* 01/08/23 at Alliance W 64-44 53
* 01/11/23 at Wilmington (DE) W 93-86 161
* 01/14/23 CALDWELL L 72-84 114
* 01/17/23 CHESTNUT HILL L 64-75 168
* 01/21/23 at Bloomfield L 88-98 158
* 01/25/23 at Holy Family L 57-63 107
* 01/28/23 BRIDGEPORT W 86-72 215

01/31/23 at Southern Conn. St. L 65-73 156
* 02/04/23 DOMINICAN (NY) L (OT) 68-70 224
* 02/08/23 GOLDEY-BEACOM L 66-89 132
* 02/11/23 at Felician W 70-62 0
* 02/14/23 at Jefferson L 59-78 1
* 02/18/23 WILMINGTON (DE) L 83-88 268
* 02/25/23 at Chestnut Hill W 67-58 410

02/28/23 at Bloomfield L 74-91 156

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Georgian Court University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 16, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 8-9   Home: 3-6   Away: 5-3   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
01 Waters, Jamaal 17-17 527 31.0 116-220 .527 7-18 .389 51-74 .689 62 97 159 9.4 59 4 19 58 14 23 290 17.1
11 Wright, Jr., Clint 17-17 539 31.7 88-208 .423 49-118 .415 28-30 .933 15 43 58 3.4 35 0 21 25 1 8 253 14.9
03 Jackson, Jelani 17-3 352 20.7 43-117 .368 16-49 .327 45-56 .804 5 29 34 2.0 50 2 19 19 1 15 147 8.6
02 Edmonds, Cameron 17-0 349 20.5 41-112 .366 24-73 .329 39-48 .813 7 44 51 3.0 33 0 17 29 6 10 145 8.5
05 Williams, Shane 17-17 474 27.9 47-121 .388 19-68 .279 5-11 .455 19 68 87 5.1 29 1 21 19 10 9 118 6.9
20 Bates, Jalen 17-11 373 21.9 27-71 .380 7-17 .412 37-51 .725 25 55 80 4.7 46 2 67 40 3 34 98 5.8
23 Jackson, Hassan 17-4 239 14.1 28-57 .491 2-5 .400 20-29 .690 9 20 29 1.7 21 0 11 16 1 5 78 4.6
00 Beard, Titus 9-6 220 24.4 9-28 .321 0-10 .000 8-10 .800 1 17 18 2.0 24 1 20 16 0 5 26 2.9
12 Soranno, Justin 3-0 24 8.0 3-7 .429 0-1 .000 0-1 .000 1 1 2 0.7 3 0 0 3 2 0 6 2.0

10
Armstrong-Thomas,
Christian 15-10 241 16.1 10-28 .357 0-0 .000 6-16 .375 21 22 43 2.9 32 1 9 18 1 8 26 1.7

30 Tummings Jr., Andrew 10-0 21 2.1 4-7 .571 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 2 0 2 0.2 2 0 1 1 0 1 9 0.9
15 VonFricke, Andreas 13-0 66 5.1 3-9 .333 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 4 5 9 0.7 12 1 1 5 4 2 6 0.5
Total 17 3425 201.5 419-985 .425 125-363 .344 239-326 .733 202 430 632 37.2 346 12 206 259 43 120 1202 70.71
Opponents 3424 201.4 432-1019 .424 121-399 .303 250-355 .704 210 408 618 36.4 289 3 216 214 69 120 1235 72.65

Team Statistics GC OPP
SCORING 1202 1235
    Points Per Game 70.7 72.6
    Scoring Margin -1.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 419-985 432-1019
    Field Goal Pct .425 .424
3 POINT FG-ATT 125-363 121-399
    3PT FG Pct .344 .303
    3PT Made Per Game 7.4 7.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 239-326 250-355
    FT Pct .733 .704
    FT Made Per Game 14.1 14.7
REBOUNDS 632 618
    Rebounds Per Game 37.2 36.4
    Rebounds Margin 0.8 –
ASSISTS 206 216
    Assists Per Game 12.1 12.7
TURNOVERS 259 214
    Turnovers Per Game 15.2 12.6
    Turnovers Margin -2.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.0
STEALS 120 120
    Steals Per Game 7.1 7.1
BLOCKS 43 69
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 4.1
ATTENDANCE 1,556 1,115
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-173 8-139
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Georgian Court 574 626 2 1202
Opponents 584 647 4 1235

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/30/22 HOLY FAMILY W 61-58 168
12/06/22 at  Goldey-Beacom W 70-62 225
12/29/22 JEFFERSON W 75-65 133
12/31/22 POST L 59-83 134
01/08/23 at  Alliance W 64-44 53
01/11/23 at  Wilmington (DE) W 93-86 161
01/14/23 CALDWELL L 72-84 114
01/17/23 CHESTNUT HILL L 64-75 168
01/21/23 at  Bloomfield L 88-98 158
01/25/23 at  Holy Family L 57-63 107
01/28/23 BRIDGEPORT W 86-72 215
02/04/23 DOMINICAN (NY) L (OT) 68-70 224
02/08/23 GOLDEY-BEACOM L 66-89 132
02/11/23 at  Felician W 70-62 0
02/14/23 at  Jefferson L 59-78 1
02/18/23 WILMINGTON (DE) L 83-88 268
02/25/23 at  Chestnut Hill W 67-58 410


